
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Keeping Your Future Bright! 

 

16 Graham Street, PO Box 1598, Woodstock, ON N4S 0A8 
Telephone:  (519) 537-3488 Fax: (519) 537-5081 

www.woodstockhydro.com 
 
 

February 28, 2011 
 
 
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor 
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 
 
Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 

Re: Decision & Order Late Payment Penalty Class Action 
EB-2010-0295 

Rate Rider Application 
 
Further to the Ontario Energy Board Decision and Order on the Late Payment Penalty (LPP) Class Action, EB-2010-0295, and 
the method of recovery for these costs, Woodstock Hydro Services Inc. hereby submits its application. 
 
In accordance with this order Woodstock Hydro Services Inc. has based the recovery of the costs and damages arising from this 
settlement across all customers on the basis of distribution revenues (metered and unmetered) as reported in the 2009 
Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements (RRR) report 2.1.5. 
 
Woodstock Hydro Services Inc. 2.1.5 RRR filing indicated a total distribution revenue of $6,341,061.80 over a customer / 
connection base of 19,072.  The amount to be recovered is $57,743.72. 
 
The 2009 year end actual customer / connection data, and distribution revenues as filed on our 2.1.5 RRR filing as at Dec 31, 
2009 reflected zero (0) large use (>5,000 kW) Customers, but distribution revenue for this class of $86,920.07.  This is because 
our one large use customer was transferred to the General Service >= 50 kW Customers class effective May 1, 2009.  
 
In addition, in our 2011 cost of service distribution rate application, EB-2010-0145, currently before the Board,  Woodstock 
Hydro Services Inc. has applied for a new rate class, General Service 1,000 – 4,999 KW Demand.  We have seven (7) 
customers who would fall into this rate class. 
 
In keeping with our 2011 cost of service distribution rate application, we have examined the 2009 historical KW / kwh 
consumptions and corresponding 2009 historical distribution revenues for these seven (7) customers, and revised the allocation 
basis for this rate rider, based on a General Service 1,000 – 4,999 KW Demand class. 
 
This rate rider has been calculated as a fixed monthly charge to be recovered over the period of one year starting May 1, 2011 
across all customers in all rate classes.  The amount to be recovered was initially allocated by rate class on the basis of 
distribution revenue, then as a monthly fixed charge based on the number of customers/connections in each class. 
 
If you have any further question with respect to this application please do not hesitate to contact the writer. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Original signed by: 
 
Ross McMillan, B.A., C.M.A., C.C.P. 
President & C.E.O. 
Woodstock Hydro Services Inc. 
519-537-3488 ext 230 
rossmcm@woodstockhydro.com 
  

mailto:rossmcm@woodstockhydro.com�


M:\Sr Acctg\Active\F05 Rates\2011 Rate App\Late Payment Penalty Class Action\Rate Rider Calculations Late Payment Penalty EB-2010-0295

WOODSTOCK HYDRO SERVICES INC EB-2010-0295 February 28, 2011

CUSTOMERS, DEMAND & REVENUES FROM DEC 31, 2009 RRR FILING
Recovery

Customer Class Number of Billed Billed Distribution Revenues Amount From 
Customers/Connections KW kWh Account (4080) Appendix A

Total 19,072 578,242 342,064,464 $6,341,061.80 $57,743.72

Residential 13,429 93,622,824 $3,851,591.03 $35,073.81
General Service < 50 KW 1,170 41,369,827 $825,247.55 $7,514.97
General Service > 50 KW 200 554,388 199,402,875 $1,498,545.50 $13,646.23
Large Use (>5,000KW) 0 16,618 4,509,648 $86,920.07 $791.52
Street Lighting 4,234 7,236 2,512,077 $70,644.67 $643.31
Sentinel Lighting 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Transmission 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Unmetered Scattered Load 39 647,213 $8,112.98 $73.88

APPORTIONMENT BASED ON PROPOSED RATE CLASSES IN 2011 RATE APPLICATION
Recovery Rate Rider

Customer Class Number of Billed Billed Distribution Revenues Amount From By Customer
Customers/Connections KW kWh Account (4080) Appendix A Per Month

Total 19,072 578,242 342,064,464 $6,341,061.80 $57,743.72

Residential 13,429 93,622,824 $3,851,591.03 $35,073.81 $0.2176
General Service < 50 KW 1,170 41,369,827 $825,247.55 $7,514.97 $0.5353
General Service > 50 KW 193 370,151 123,823,842 $1,249,776.64 $11,380.86 $4.9140
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 KW 7 200,855 80,088,681 $335,688.93 $3,056.89 $36.3915
Large Use (>5,000KW) 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Street Lighting 4,234 7,236 2,512,077 $70,644.67 $643.31 $0.0127
Sentinel Lighting 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Sub Transmission 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00
Unmetered Scattered Load 39 647,213 $8,112.98 $73.88 $0.1579


	Covering Letter to OEB Rate Rider EB-2010-0295 on Letterhead
	Rate Rider Calculations Late Payment Penalty EB-2010-0295
	Sheet1


